FAIRVIEW CEMETERY • BROWNSTOWN, INDIANA

Sherman Allen

Occupant Name: Sherman Allen

Location: Section C

Date of Birth: 1/1865

Date of Death: 1949

Date of Burial: 1949

Veteran: No

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





Sherman Allen, 84, Of Brownstown, Dies

Sherman Allan, 84, widely-known resident of Brownstown, where for 35 years he had been a bookkeeper at the Bolles Hardware sore, succumbed Saturday morbing at the Masonic Homa in Franklin following a lengthy illness, Mr. Allen had been in poor health since his admittance to the home on July 21, 1948.

A life-long resident of Jackson county, Mr. Allen was born in January, 1865, in this county, the son of the late James and Hannah Minerva Ogden Allen. He was married in 1913 to Ida Tessie Yost, who preceded him in death.

Mr. Allen was an unusually active member of the Methodist Church in Brownstown until advancing years forced curtainment of his activities, and was a prominent member of Washington Lodge No. 13, Free and Accepted Masons, in Brownstown. He was noted for his excellent memorization of Masonic rituals.

Survivors include one stepson, Joe Yost, of Osborn, Ohio; one sister, Mrs. Anna McKain, of Brownstown, who is a patient in Schneck Memorial Hospital, where she is recuperating from injuries sustained in a fall; and several nieces and nephews in this area.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2:30 o'clock Tuesday afternoon from the Winklepleck Funeral Home, in Brownstown, with the Rev. Russell Hall, pastor of the Brownstown Methodist

view Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call at the Winklepleck Funeral Home, in Brownstown, at any time.

Church, in charge. Burial in Fair-